ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03 INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Bodnar

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WAGES FOR PART-TIME SEASONAL EMPLOYEES EMPLOYED BY THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, each year, the Mayfield Village Parks and Recreation Department fills a variety of part-time seasonal positions necessary to staff its programs and facilities, primarily Parkview Pool, The Grove Amphitheatre, and the Summer Camp Program; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Director has recommended wage ranges for positions that will be used during the 2024 season and thereafter, until superseded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The following positions and hourly wage ranges are established for the 2024 season and will be utilized, until superseded, by the Parks & Recreation Department:

Position	<u>Hourly Wage</u> Range
Pool Manager	\$15.00-\$25.00
Assistant Pool Manager	\$13.00-\$20.00
Learn to Swim Coordinator	\$13.00-\$18.00
Head Lifeguard	Min Wage-\$17.00
Lifeguard	Min Wage-\$15.00
Lifeguard with WSI (Water Safety Instructor)	Min Wage-\$16.00
WSI Private Instructor	\$30.00-\$40.00
Cashier	Min Wage-\$14.00
Parkview Maintenance	Min Wage-\$16.00
Part-Time Seasonal Worker	Min Wage-\$22.00
Summer Camp Director	\$18.00-\$24.00
Summer Camp Assistant Director	\$14.00-\$18.00
Summer Camp Counselors	Min Wage-\$14.00

SECTION 2. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Ordinance have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and that deliberations of this Council and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03 PAGE 2

meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including the requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> All prior Ordinances, inconsistent with this Ordinance, in whole or in part, are repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Mayfield Village, Ohio because it provides wage rates and employment guidelines for time-sensitive positions. It shall, therefore, take effect immediately upon the passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members elected to Council and approval by the Mayor or otherwise at the earliest time allowed by law.

STEPHEN SCHUTT
Council President

First Reading:

Suspended

Second Reading:

Third Reading:

Suspended

Suspended

2024

2024

PASSED: February 19, 2024

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIANE A. CALTA, Director of Law

ATTEST:

MARY E. BETSA, MMC

Clerk of Council